

081237 MAR 30 2009

No. _____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

The State of South Carolina,
Petitioner,

vs.

Donney S. Council, a/k/a
Donnie S. Council,
Respondent.

**Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court of South Carolina**

HENRY D. MCMASTER
South Carolina Attorney General

JOHN W. MCINTOSH
Deputy Attorney General

DONALD J. ZELENKA
Assistant Deputy Attorney General

*MELODY J. BROWN
Assistant Attorney General

Post Office Box 11549
Columbia, South Carolina 29211
(803) 734-6305
Attorneys for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

RECEIVED

APR 7 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT U.S.

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION TO THE PETITION 1

CITATION TO OPINION BELOW 2

JURISDICTION 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED ... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

REASONS CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED 4

A. The Supreme Court of South Carolina abandoned the *Strickland* prejudice test in favor of a mere “influence” test in direct contravention of this Court’s precedent, *Strickland v. Washington* . 4

B. The Supreme Court of South Carolina abandoned the *Strickland* prejudice test by improperly shifting the constitutional burden to the State to show harmless error which is patent error under this Court’s precedent, *Brecht v. Abrahamson*. 10

C. The Supreme Court of South Carolina abandoned the *Strickland* test as a whole and improperly applied a “nothing to lose” standard to determine error and prejudice in direct convention of this Court’s precedent, *Strickland v. Washington*, and *Knowles v. Mirzayance* 13

CONCLUSION 29

APPENDIX

- A. Council v. State, Opinion No. 26543 (Re-filed December 29, 2008).
- B. Council v. State, Opinion No. 26543 (Filed September 8, 2008).
- C. Petition for Rehearing

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619, 113 S.Ct. 1710 (1993)	10, 11, 12
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824 (1967)	13
<i>Clisby v. Alabama</i> , 26 F.3d 1054 (11 th Cir. 1994) ..	19
<i>Hannon v. State</i> , 941 So.2d 1109 (2006)	29, 30
<i>Hawkins v. Coyle</i> , 547 F.3d 540 (6 th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 2009 WL 746274, 7 (U.S. 2009)	14
<i>Laws v. Armontrout</i> , 863 F.2d 1377, 1391 (8 th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Pinholster v. Ayers</i> , 2009 WL 764671 (9 th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Pinholster v. Ayers</i> , 525 F.3d 742, 766 -767 (9 th Cir. 2008)	28, 29
<i>Rogers v. Zant</i> , 13 F.3d 384, 388 (11 th Cir. 1994) ..	19
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374, 390, 125 S.Ct. 2456 (2005)	12, 13, 31
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984)	<i>passim</i>

Tison v. Arizona, 481 U.S. 137, 158, 107 S.Ct.
1676 (1987) 7, 14, 15

Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510, 123 S.Ct.
2527 (2003) *passim*

Williams v. Allen, 542 F.3d 1326, 1343
(11th Cir. 2008) 28

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362, 391, 120 S.Ct.
1495 (2000) 5, 12, 31

Yarbrough v. Johnson, 520 F.3d 329, 342
(4th Cir. 2008) 27

State Cases:

Council v. State, 380 S.C. 159, 670 S.E.2d 356
(2008) 1

State v. Council, 335 S.C. 1, 515 S.E.2d 508
(1999) 2, 7, 9

Federal Constitutional Provisions:

Sixth Amendment 2

Federal Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) 2

Federal Rules:

Rule 13, Rules of the Supreme Court 2

State Statutes:

S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-20 (B) 6

State Court Rules:

Rule 221(a), *South Carolina Appellate Court Rules* . 12

Other Authorities:

Am.Jur. Appellate § 824 12

5 C.J.S. Appeal and Error § 690 13
